








Exhibit A 

(Current Tariff Sheets)



Wabash Telephone Company Section No. 1 
Celina, Ohio Original Sheet No. 4 

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 

    

Issued:  May 19, 2011 Effective:  May 19, 2011 
In Accordance with Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD and 11-3005-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael Boley, General Manager 

Celina, Ohio 
 

 
NON-RECURRING SERVICE OFFERINGS  

  

 CHARGE 

Charges for Changes, Service Connections and Restoral of Service:  

  

 Service Connection  

 (a) Service Order Charge $16.00 

  Receiving, recording and processing information necessary to  
  execute a customer’s initial request for service. 

 

   

 (b) Service Order Charge (Subsequent) $7.10 

  Will be applied a) when a customer re-establishes service after 
  disconnection and b) upon disconnection of a second access line if  
  this charge was initially waived and the disconnection occurs  
  within one year of its activation.  This charge will not apply to any  
  other changes to current service (e.g. change in directory listing,  
  addition of new features, etc.).   

 

 

 (c) Central Office Connection Charge  

  

(1) Performing all or part of the work associated with the 
connection of a central office line, including connection 
or changes in the central office, cable, or drop wire up to 
house protector. 

$28.80 

   

(2) For work limited to opening and/or closing the central 
office line at the Central Office Main Distributing 
Frame. 

$19.20 

   

 (d) Service Order Port Charge, per line, business and residence 
   Initial Line 
   Each Additional Line 

 
$25.00 
$10.00 

  

The Service Order Charge and Central Office Connection Charge will be waived for new business and 
residential customers who maintain basic local exchange service for one year.  The Company will waive 
such charges upon initiation of new service and only assess the Service Order Charge and Central Office 
Connection Charge on the Customer’s final bill if service is terminated within one year of service activation.   



Wabash Telephone Company Section No. 1 
Celina, Ohio Original Sheet No. 5 

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 

    

Issued:  May 19, 2011 Effective:  May 19, 2011 
In Accordance with Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD and 11-3005-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael Boley, General Manager 

Celina, Ohio 
 

 

 
NON-RECURRING SERVICE OFFERINGS (Continued) 
 

 

  

Re-establishment of Suspended Service * 
 

CHARGE 

Re-establishment of service previously suspended as a result of non-payment.  

 (a) When disconnected at the Main Frame (Applicable components of 
  Service Connection: b and c2 above) 

$26.30 

  

 (b) When disconnected at the Subscriber Terminal (Applicable  
  components of Service Connection: b and c1 above). 

$35.90 

  

         * The applicable charge applies when local exchange service is re-
established and when toll service is re-established at different times.  If, 
however, local and toll service are re-established simultaneously, the 
customer will be charged a single re-establishment charge of $26.30. 

 

  

Premise Visit Charge  

Traveling to the customer’s premises to identify service interruption.  

 (a) Company Equipment No Charge 

 (b) Customer Equipment** T&M 

    ** Trip to house includes first hour at $52.50, thereafter $11.25 per quarter (1/4) 
          hour. 

 

  



 

 

 

Exhibit B 

(Proposed Tariff Sheets)



Wabash Telephone Company Section No. 1 
Celina, Ohio First Revised Sheet No. 4 
 Replaces Original Sheet No. 4 

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 

    

Issued:  August 27, 2019 Effective:  September 30, 2019 
In Accordance with Case No. 19-1632-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael Boley, President and CEO 

Celina, Ohio 
 

 
NON-RECURRING SERVICE OFFERINGS   

   

 CHARGE  

Charges for Changes, Service Connections and Restoral of Service:   

   

 Service Connection   

 (a) Service Order Charge $16.00  

  Receiving, recording and processing information necessary to  
  execute a customer’s initial request for service. 

  

    

 (b) Service Order Charge (Subsequent) $7.10  

  Will be applied a) when a customer re-establishes service after 
  disconnection and b) upon disconnection of a second access line if  
  this charge was initially waived and the disconnection occurs  
  within one year of its activation.  This charge will not apply to any  
  other changes to current service (e.g. change in directory listing,  
  addition of new features, etc.).   

 

  

 (c) Central Office Connection Charge   

   

(1) Performing all or part of the work associated with the 
connection of a central office line, including connection 
or changes in the central office, cable, or drop wire up to 
house protector. 

$32.50 (I) 

    

(2) For work limited to opening and/or closing the central 
office line at the Central Office Main Distributing 
Frame. 

$22.90 (I) 

    

 (d) Service Order Port Charge, per line, business and residence 
   Initial Line 
   Each Additional Line 

 
$25.00 
$10.00 

 

   

The Service Order Charge and Central Office Connection Charge will be waived for new business and 
residential customers who maintain basic local exchange service for one year.  The Company will waive such 
charges upon initiation of new service and only assess the Service Order Charge and Central Office 
Connection Charge on the Customer’s final bill if service is terminated within one year of service activation.   

 



Wabash Telephone Company Section No. 1 
Celina, Ohio First Revised Sheet No. 5 
 Replaces Original Sheet No. 5 

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 

    

Issued:  August 27, 2019 Effective:  September 30, 2019 
In Accordance with Case No. 19-1632-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael Boley, President and CEO 

Celina, Ohio 
 

 
NON-RECURRING SERVICE OFFERINGS (Continued) 
 

  

   

Re-establishment of Suspended Service  
 

CHARGE (T) 

Re-establishment of service previously suspended as a result of non-payment.   

 (a) When disconnected at the Main Frame (Applicable components of 
  Service Connection: b and c2 above) 

$30.00 (I) 

   

 
 

 (D) 

   

  
 
 
 

 (D) 

   

Premise Visit Charge   

Traveling to the customer’s premises to identify service interruption.   

 (a) Company Equipment No Charge  

 (b) Customer Equipment** T&M  

    ** Trip to house includes first hour at $52.50, thereafter $11.25 per quarter (1/4) 
          hour. 

  

   



 

 

Exhibit C 

(Description of Change) 

 
 

Wabash Mutual Telephone Company hereby proposes to revise Section 1 of its Basic 

Local Exchange Service Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 6, to increase the non-recurring charges for Central 

Office Connections and Re-establishment of Suspended Service.  It also proposes to delete the 

Re-establishment Charge for work done at the Subscriber Terminal since all re-establishment 

activities are now performed in the central office. 

These charges have not been increased in 31 years.  The last increase in charges was 

effective May 1, 1988 in accordance with Case No. 87-789-TP-AIR. 

 



 

 

Exhibit D 

(Customer Notice and Affidavit) 

 

The customer notice attached hereto will be included as a bill message on customer bills 

mailing September 1, 2019.  In addition, on August 27, 2019, the notice was forwarded to the 

Commission-provided electronic mailbox (Telecom-Rule07@puc.state.oh.us) in accordance with 

Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-6-07.  The attached affidavit will be executed and filed in this docket 

after the customer notices mail. 



 

 

Customer Notice 

 

 

Effective September 30, 2019, Wabash Mutual Telephone Company will be increasing 

the Central Office Connection charge when done at the customer premise from $28.80 to $32.50 

and when done only at the central office from $19.20 to $22.90. In addition, the charge for Re-

establishment of Suspended Service (access lines disconnected for non-payment) will increase 

from $26.30 to $30.00 per occurrence. 

If you have any questions about these charges, please contact our office at 419-942-1111 

or toll free at 800-988-1618. 



 

 

Customer Notice Affidavit 

 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Michael J. Boley, am an authorized agent of the applicant corporation, Wabash Mutual 

Telephone Company, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.   

I attest that the customer notice accompanying this affidavit was sent to the affected 

customers as a bill message on September 1, 2019, in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-07, Ohio 

Administrative Code.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on: September 1, 2019 

At: Celina, Ohio 

Signature: ____________________________ 

Title: President and CEO 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

8/27/2019 6:00:58 PM

in

Case No(s). 19-1632-TP-ATA

Summary: Application to Increase Service Connection and Re-establishment Charges
electronically filed by Richard W. Jordan on behalf of Wabash Mutual Telephone Company


